 MCD Profibus Module
MG.17.G6.02 -  VLT is a registered Danfoss trademark 1
M
C
D
 P
ro
fib

0 Reserved Reserved
1 Soft starter product
type code:
4 = MCD 200 Series
Soft starter
software version
number
2 Trip code Soft starter status
   3  Average current (high
byte)
Average current
(low byte)
   4  Reserved Motor temperature
5 to 15 Reserved
 MCD 201 and MCD 203 soft starters will read back
average current as "2222" and motor temperature as
"111" decimal.
Soft starter status
The low byte data value of data request number 2
reports soft starter status.
Bits 0 to 3 function as follows:
Value
(decimal)
Bits 0 to 3
Soft Starter Status
0 Unknown (communication error between
module and soft starter)
1 Ready to start (waiting)
2 Starting (soft starting)
3 Running (running – full voltage at the motor)
4 Stopping (soft stopping)
5 Not ready (restart or thermal delay)
6 Fault (tripped)
Bits 4 to 7 function as follows:
Bit Number Function
Bit 4 Set if positive phase rotation detected
(Bit 6 must = 1)
Bit 5 Set if average current exceeds FLC
setting
Bit 6 Set after first start once phase rotation
has been confirmed
Bit 7 Set if a communication failure occurs
between module and soft starter
Trip Codes
Data request number 2 high byte indicates the soft
starter trip or warning code. Details are as follows:
Trip
Code
Trip Type MCD
201
MCD
202
MCD
203
1 Excess start time
2 Motor overload
3 Motor thermistor
4 Phase imbalance
5 Supply frequency
6 Phase rotation
8 Power circuit
15 Starter communication
failure (between module
and soft starter)
16 Network communication
failure (between module
and network)
33 Bypass overload
255 No trip
 MCD Profibus Module
MG.17.G6.02 -  VLT is a registered Danfoss trademark 5
M